Alzheimer’s disease or non-Alzheimer’s dementia or schizophrenia,

use of retinotoxic medications.

Intervention details Outcomes

Intervention

1. zeaxanthin

2. zeaxanthin + lutein

3. lutein (‘Faux placebo’)

Dose details:

1. 8 mg zeaxanthin, 1 capsule per day with a meal.

2. 8 mg zeaxanthin + 9 mg lutein, 1 capsule per day with a

meal.

3. 9 mg lutein, 1 capsule per day with a meal.

Dose modifications: none reported.

Outcomes (state if primary)

Estimated central foveal one degree macular

pigment optical density (MPOD) (primary

outcome)

Colenbrander average eye near high-contrast visual

acuity,

Shape discrimination,

Contrast sensitivity function (CSF), area under

curve at 5 spacial frequencies,

Glare recovery,

Scotoma count (twenty-degree Kinetic Field

Analyzer, data in figure only, not extracted)

Blue-yellow increment threshold (not extracted)

Subjective visual function questionnaire (VQF25)

16

Concurrent treatment: none stated.

Duration of treatment: 12 months

Adverse events

Compliance

Length of follow-up: 12 months

Participant characteristics,

%

 Zeaxanthin, n=25 Zeaxanthin +

Lutein, n=25

Lutein (faux

placebo), n=10

P value

Age, years mean (SD) 74.4 (11) 75.8 (9) 73.9 (9) ns

Sex, % male 96 96 90

Smoking history (pack/d/5 y) 0.7 (0.2) 0.2 (0.7) 0.3 (0.5) ns

Visual Function Questionnaire; 87.0 (10) 86.0 (13) 89.7 (8) ns

ETDRS distance visual acuity 95.4 (7) 93.7 (9) 98.5 (5) ns

100% and 10% Colenbrander

near visual acuity

88.3 (10)

77.2 (12)

86.8 (12)

72.7 (16)

93.3 (8)

81 (10)

ns

Smith Kettlewell Institute Low

Luminance

60.6 (14)

63.6 (13)

52.2 (20)

57.8 (17)

64.5 (10)

66.3 (12)

0.04

Estimated macula pigment,

density units

0.36, SE 0.05 0.27, SE 0.03 0.37, SE 0.05 ns

Contrast sensitivity function

photopic distance (mean)

201, SE 22 204, SE 30 212, SE 34 ns

Glare recovery 26.7, SE 5 35.6, SE 6 52.9, SE 16 ns

Shape discrimination 1.0, SE 0.2 0.7, SD 0.1 0.7, SE 0.2 ns

lesion size

previous treatments

Key comorbidities

- Type 2 diabetes

0.2 (0.4)

0.2 (0.4)

0.3 (0.5)

ns

Family history

BMI 28.6 (5) 29.4 (5) 29.8 (5)  ns

AMD duration, months 42.8 (47) 45.5 (41) 28.0 (26) ns

AREDS report #18 retinal

grade

1.78 (1.0) 1.1 (0.8) 0.9 (0.7) 0.007

Comments: values for estimate macula pigment density units differ slightly in the clinical trials record.

Results

At 12 months: Zeaxanthin, n=25 Zeaxanthin +

Lutein, n=25

Lutein (faux

placebo), n=10

P value

Foveal (1degree) estimated

macular pigment, density unit

Right: Baseline: 0.35;

12 mo: 0.48

Left: Baseline: 0.35;

12 mo: 0.48

Right: Baseline:

0.31; 12 mo: 0.51

Left: Baseline:

0.27; 12 mo: 0.52

Right: Baseline:

0.39; 12 mo: 0.57

Left: Baseline:

0.35; 12 mo: 0.51

P=0.47 (12

months)

Comments:  By 12 months, foveal MP increased in all 3 groups from low-normal to normal density

ETDSR Colenbrander average

eye near high-contrast visual

acuity (SE)

96.8 (8.35) 92.8 (5.9) 98.9 (5.7) NR

SE from clinical trials register, possibly a SD

Comments: Colenbrander average eye near high-contrast visual acuity improved at least 1 line in all 3 intervention

groups. Statistical significance of between group differences not reported.

Colenbrander average eye low-

contrast near visual acuity

81.5 81.5 88.2 NR

Statistical significance of between group differences not reported.

Contrast sensitivity function

(CSF), area under curve at 5

spacial frequencies (SE)

254.7 (35.2) 247.1 (35) 310.5 (33.8) NR

17

Statistical significance of between group differences not reported. SE from clinical trials register, possibly a SD given the

baselines are reported to be SDs, and high values

Shape discrimination, average

eye (SD)

0.6 (0.46) 0.6 (0.25) 0.5 (0.24) P=0.74

Statistical significance of between group differences not reported.

Glare recovery, seconds (Right

eye, left eye)

R: 18.40

L: 16.00

R: 17.20

L:14.10

R: 21.60

L:12.40

NR

Comments Reports statistical significance for change from baseline for each group only; Statistical significance of

between group differences not reported.

AREDS report #18 retinal

grade

1.68 1.14 1.56

Statistical significance of between group differences not reported.

 Zeaxanthin, n=21 Zeaxanthin +

Lutein, n=21

Lutein (faux

placebo), n=9

P value

100% kinetic field [dB] (mean

(SE))